The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Frank A. Moran

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act authorizing the appointment of Sean Fountain to the position of permanent intermittent police officer of the police department of the city of Methuen.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Frank A. Moran	17th Essex	4/21/2017
James P. Jajuga	146 Forest Street Methuen, MA 01844	5/1/2017
Jennifer Kannan	10 B Grand View Road Methuen, MA 01844	5/1/2017
James Atkinson	7 Cochrane Street Methuen, MA 01844	5/1/2017
Lisa J. Yarid Ferry	5 Tanglewood Circle Methuen, MA 01844	5/1/2017
Thomas Ciulla	375 Merrimack Street#16, Methuen, MA 01844	5/1/2017
Ronald Marsan	10 Hawkes Brook Lane, Methuen, MA 01844	5/1/2017
George J. Kazanjian	55 Sevoian Drive, Methuen, MA 01844	5/1/2017

HOUSE No. 3674

By Mr. Moran of Lawrence, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3674) of Frank A. Moran and others (with the approval of the mayor and city council) that the city of Methuen be authorized to appoint Sean Fountain to the position of permanent intermittent police officer, notwithstanding the provisions of the charter of said city. Public Service. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act authorizing the appointment of Sean Fountain to the position of permanent intermittent police officer of the police department of the city of Methuen.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Section 1: Notwithstanding the provisions of the City Charter of the City of Methuen or
- 2 any general or special law to the contrary, a waiver of Article 2, Section 2-5 of the Methuen
- 3 Home Rule Charter is hereby approved for the specific and sole purpose of providing for the
- 4 eligibility of Sean Fountain, prior to the expiration of his term as City Councilor on December
- 5 31, 2007, to be appointed to the position of Permanent Intermitten Police Officer of the Methuen
- 6 Police Department.
- 7 Section 2: Said appointment is to be made by the Mayor, Stephen N. Zanni and submitted
- 8 to the City Council of the City of Methuen for its approval, forthwith.
- 9 Section 3. This act shall take effect upon its passage.